
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Establishment Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 9 APRIL 2018 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 

(Chairman) 
Deputy Edward Lord (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Sir Mark Boleat 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Sophie Anne Fernandes 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Ruby Sayed 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 

 
 
Enquiries: Amanda Thompson 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording 
 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2018. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. DATA PROTECTION POLICY 
 Report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 18) 

 
5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2018. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 19 - 20) 

 
9. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

10. USE OF PERSONAL EMAIL, RISK AND GDPR COMPLIANCE 
Joint report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor & Data Protection Officer, the 
Director of IT and the Director of Information & Chief Security Officer.   
 

For Decision 
(Pages 21 - 34) 

 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 

 
12. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 To agree the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2018. 

 
 For Decision 
  
13. REWARD STRATEGY 
 Report of the Director of Human Resources. 

 
 For Decision 



This page is intentionally left blank



ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 26 February 2018  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Establishment Committee held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
(Chairman) 
Deputy Edward Lord (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Sir Mark Boleat 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Jeremy Mayhew 
 

Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Ruby Sayed 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk (Culture Mile Director) 

Simon Latham - Town Clerk's Department 

Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources 

Janet Fortune - Human Resources Department 

Tracey Jansen - Human Resources Department 

Steve Eddy - Barbican Centre 

Jonathon Poyner - Barbican Centre 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Sophie Fernandes and Jamie 
Ingham Clark. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 15 
January be approved as an accurate record. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of 
outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

5. RECRUITMENT OF SENIOR POSTS - NOT CHIEF OFFICER  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Human Resources 
proposing a process for the recruitment of very senior non Chief Officer posts 
which were outside of the A – J grading structure, and for which the salary was 
anticipated to be £100k+.  
 
RESOLVED – To approve the proposed process detailed in Appendix 1 for the 
recruitment of Senior Posts which sit outside of the grading structure, and 
command a salary in excess of £100K.  
 
All posts within the A – J structure would remain in the recruitment process. 
New posts within A – J but with salaries over £100K would remain in the 
currently agreed recruitment process and would have to be agreed by Court of 
Common Council.  
 

6. FINAL DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19  
The Committee received the final high-level business plans for 2018/19 for the 
Town Clerk’s Department (Corporate and Member Services), Corporate HR 
and the Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department. 
 
RESOLVED – That the final high-level business plans for 2018/19 for the Town 
Clerk’s Department (Corporate and Member Services), Corporate HR and the 
Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department be approved. 
 

7. GENDER PAY GAPS UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report concerning the CoL’s gender pay gap, data 
for which was required to be published by 30 March 2018 under the new 
Gender Pay Gap Regulations. 
 
Members raised a number of questions including how the issue of diversity was 
being actively addressed, why there was a pay gap and whether any trends 
had been identified during the recruitment process. 
 
The Director of Human Resources reported that the issue of diversity was 
something that was being ad
[...]
the new 
Corporate Plan. 
 
In response to questions concerning whether enough was being done to deal 
with stress at work, the Director of Human Resources advised that raising 
awareness was key as well as training managers to recognise the early signs of 
stress. Work was also being done to reduce the stigma of mental health and 
supporting people to seek help, and mental health ‘first aiders’ were also 
available. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

9. FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS FOR MATERNITY, ADOPTION AND SHARED 
PARENTAL PAY  
The Committee received a report concerning funding options for maternity, 
adoption and shared parental pay which it had requested following the recent 
policy change with regards to the increased pay provisions.  

 
Members expressed concern that individual departments were to continue to 
meet the full costs of the provision, which they felt should be funded by a 
central budget, and asked that this be reviewed. 
 
The Chamberlain advised that this would require a late adjustment to the 
budget but agreed to bring a report back to the Committee. 
 

Page 3



RESOLVED  - That a report proposing that maternity, adoption and shared 
parental pay be met from a central budget be brought back to the Committee. 
 

10. COMPTROLLER AND CITY SOLICITOR'S DEPARTMENTAL RISK 
MANAGEMENT  
The Committee received a report detailing the Comptroller and City Solicitor’s 
departmental risks as at 30 January 2018.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

11. HR DASHBOARD  
The Committee received the Corporate HR Dashboard which highlighted data 
for the two departments to which the Establishment Committee was the Service 
Committee - the Town Clerk’s Department and the Comptroller and City 
Solicitor’s Department.  
 
The Committee noted that a general trend in the dashboard was a slight 
increase in headcount with turnover and sickness absence relatively stable.  

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The following items of urgent business were raised –  
 
SMG Pay and Grading Report 
 
The Committee received a report proposing that the Member consultation 
arrangements on SMG pay progression be reviewed and consideration be 
given to the creation of a Remuneration Sub Committee. 
 
Some Members questioned why the report was urgent and suggested that 
members be given more time to consider the best way forward. 
 
The Deputy Chairman advised that in the light of senior officer salaries 
being under general public scrutiny, and the fact that the current process 
had not been reviewed since 2008, it was essential that the CoL had a 
clear, transparent process that demonstrated good governance. 
 
The Town Clerk advised that should Members want the process to be in 
place by March then a decision would be needed now. 
 
Members indicated that they supported the proposed process in principle, 
but would favour a more informal process given that Members were not 
experts on remuneration and would be reliant on the views of the Town 
Clerk when considering pay and reward. 
 

Page 4



The Deputy Chairman suggested that the Committee endorse the proposal 
to establish a Sub-Committee, and that the terms of reference operate on 
an trial basis for a year prior to a final decision being made. 
 
RESOLVED – That  
 
The Committee approve the establishment of a Senior Management 
Remuneration Sub-Committee, membership of which would comprise: 

 

 Chairman and Deputy Chairman of Establishment Committee 

 Chairman and Deputy Chairman of Policy & Resources 
Committee 

 Chairman of Finance Committee 

 Chairman of the General Purposes Committee 
 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15 January were approved. 
 

16. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of non-
public outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 

17. PORT HEALTH & PUBLIC PROTECTION DIVISION CAR USER 
ALLOWANCES  
The Committee considered and approved a report concerning car allowances in 
the Port Health and Public Protection Division (PH&PP)  
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

20. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 15 January were approved as 
a correct record. 
 

21. STAFFING  - GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Managing Director of 
the Barbican seeking in relation to the payment of a retention allowance. 

Page 5



 
22. STAFFING  - CITY SURVEYOR'S DEPARTMENT  

The Committee received and considered a report of the City Surveyor 
concerning the payment of a market forces supplement 
 

23. CHAMBERLAIN'S DEPARTMENT - APPROACH TO ORGANISATIONAL 
REVIEW  
The Committee received and noted a report of the Chamberlain regarding an 
organisational review within his department. 
 

24. CHAMBERLAIN'S - REVIEW  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Chamberlain in 
relation to the Payroll Department. 
 

25. IT DIVISION  - CHAMBERLAIN'S  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Chamberlain in 
relation to the IT Division. 
 

26. JOINT CONTACT AND CONTROL ROOM (JCCR)  
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Town Clerk and 
Police Commissioner in relation to the Secure City Programme. 

 

27. BARBICAN CENTRE - IT FUNCTION  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of 
the Barbican School of Music and Drama concerning the Barbican IT 
department. 
 

28. BARBICAN PROJECTS  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of 
Operations and Buildings at the Barbican School of Music and Drama 
concerning a review of the Projects team. 
 

29. BRIDGING DIVIDES  
The Committee received and approved a report of the Town Clerk and Chief 
Grants Officer concerning the implementation of the ‘Bridging Divides’ funding 
strategy. 
 

30. HOLIDAY PAY AND CONTRACTUAL PAYMENTS  

The Committee considered and noted a report of the Director of Human 
Resources concerning holiday pay and non-contractual payments. 
 

31. REWARD STRATEGY  
This item was withdrawn. 
 

32. CONFIDENTIAL STAFFING MATTER  
The Committee noted and agreed a report of the Town Clerk concerning a 
staffing matter in the City Bridge Trust department. 
 
 

Page 6



33. BARBICAN SECURITY  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of 
Operations and Buildings at the Barbican School of Music and Drama 
concerning a review of the security function at the Barbican Centre. 
 

34. GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND DRAMA - STAFFING ISSUE  
The Committee received and considered a report of the Managing Director of 
the Barbican concerning the payment of a market forces supplement. 
 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 4.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Audit and Risk Committee 

IT Sub Committee 

Establishment Committee 

Policy and Resources Committee 

 

6 March 2018 

23 March 2018 

9 April 2018 

12 April 2018 

Subject: 
Data Protection Policy 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Michael Cogher, Comptroller and City Solicitor 

For Decision 
 

Report author: 
Michael Cogher, Comptroller and City Solicitor 

 
 
 

Summary 
 

This report presents for consideration and adoption a revised Data Protection Policy 
for the Corporation (excluding the Police) in place of the current policy in preparation 
for the implementation of the General Data Protection Regulation on 25th May this 
year. 

 
Recommendation 

 
Members are asked to: 
 
Approve and adopt the revised Data Protection Policy set out in Appendix 1 with 
effect from 25th May 2018. 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 

1. The current data protection regime is based on an EU Directive from 1995 and 
implemented in the UK by the Data Protection Act 1998. Since then there have 
obviously been significant advances in IT and fundamental changes to the ways 
in which organizations and individuals communicate and share information. 
 

2. As a result, the EU has introduced updated and harmonized data protection 
regulations known as the General Data Protection Regulation (“GDPR”) which is 
due to come into effect on 25 May 2018. 

 
3. The Corporation is currently reviewing all its relevant policies and procedures to 

ensure it is compliant with the requirements of GDPR. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



The Data Protection Policy 
 
4. The proposed revised policy is set out in Appendix 1. 
 
5. GDPR builds on and strengthens the current data protection requirements and 

introduces a number of new concepts.  
 
6. The requirement to have a data protection policy arises from the current and 

strengthened requirements to ensure appropriate technical and organisational 
measures are in place to ensure the confidentiality, integrity and security of 
personal data and for greater transparency. 

 
7. The revised Data Protection Policy is designed to be a short and concise 

overview of the Corporation’s commitment to its obligations under GDPR with 
references to appropriate policies and procedures. It is self-explanatory and is 
intended to meet accepted good practice in terms of brevity and clarity. 

 
8. It incorporates the revised data protection principles (six down from eight) and 

references to the expanded rights of data subjects, greater transparency 
requirements and privacy by design and default. 

 
9. The obsolete current policy which dates from 2001 is set out in Appendix 2 by 

way of comparison. 
 
10. Once in effect the Policy will be made available on the Website and supported by 

a brief guide detailing how it is different from the obsolete policy and the 
implications for users, as defined in the policy. It will be reviewed annually by the 
Data Protection Officer who will make appropriate recommendations for change 
(if any) to Committee. 

 
Conclusion 
 
11. The revised Policy is part of the Corporation’s commitment to GDPR compliance 

and is recommended for adoption. 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Proposed Data Protection Policy 
Appendix 2 – Current Data Protection Policy (2001) 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Michael Cogher, Comptroller and City Solicitor 
T: 020 7332 3699 
E: Michael.cogher@cityoflondon.gov.u. 

Page 10

mailto:Michael.cogher@cityoflondon.gov.u


Appendix 1 

1 
 

 

 

 

City of London Corporation (“the City of London”) 

Data Protection Policy 

 

Table of Contents 

1. Introduction…………………………………………………………………………………………...... 2 

2. Statement…………………………………………………………………………………………………  2 

3. Scope………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 2 

4. Definitions………………………………………………………………………………………………… 2 

5. Data Protection Principles………………………………………………………………………… 3 

6. Data Processing Conditions………………………………………………………………………. 4 

7. Data Subject Rights…………………………………………………………………………………… 4 

8. Related Policies…………………………………………………………………………………………. 5 

9. Review………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



Appendix 1 

2 
 

 

1. Introduction 

The City of London, PO Box 270, Guildhall, London EC2P 2EJ, is a Data Controller for the 

purposes of the General Data Protection Regulation (“GDPR”) and the Data Protection Act 

2018 (“DPA 2018”). The Data Protection Officer at the City of London is the Comptroller and 

City Solicitor, Michael Cogher, and can be contacted at the same address or otherwise by 

email at michael.cogher@cityoflondon.gov.uk or information.officer@cityoflondon.gov.uk.  

This policy outlines how the City of London will comply with its responsibilities under the 

GDPR and DPA 2018. 

2. Statement 

The City of London is committed to ensuring that it protects the rights and freedoms of all 

individuals with respect to the personal data it holds about them, whether in their personal 

or family life, or in a business or professional capacity.  

3. Scope 

This Policy applies to all users who handle information and personal data held by the City of 

London, including personal data of our service users, from children and young people, to 

vulnerable adults and the elderly as well as those who provide care for them. 

This Policy applies to all employees, Members, contractors, third party employees, agency 

workers, temporary staff and any third party organisation who has legitimate agreed access 

to personal data held by City of London. (Please refer to the full Employee Data Protection 

Policy for full guidance for employees). 

4. Definitions 

Personal Data - data/information that relates to a living individual who can be identified from 

the data or from any other information that is in the possession of, or likely to come into the 

possession of the data controller.  It includes any expression of opinion and any indication of 

the intentions of the data controller (or any other person) in respect of the individual.    

Data Controller - the person or organisation who determines the purposes for which and the 

manner in which any personal data are, or are to be, processed. The City of London is the data 

controller in respect of all personal information that relates to City of L
[...]
ly 

dealt with; 

 

• Methods of handling personal information are clearly described; 

 

• A regular review and audit is made of the way personal information is 

managed; 

 

• Methods of handling personal information are regularly assessed and 

evaluated. 

 

• Performance with handling personal information is regularly assessed and 

evaluated. 

 

 

 

Appendix 2

Page 18



Document is Restricted

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 21

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Data Protection Policy
	CoL Data Protection Policy 2018_DRAFT - Appendix 1
	City of London Data Protection Policy - Appendix 2

	8 Non-Public Minutes
	10 Use of Personal Email, Risk and GDPR Compliance
	Use of Personal Email_Policy Statement 020318Appendix2






Minutes of the meeting


ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE

Monday, 9 April 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Establishment Committee held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
(Chairman)
Deputy Edward Lord (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Sir Mark Boleat
Alderman Peter Estlin

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Sylvia Moys
Deputy Joyce Nash
Barbara Newman
Deputy Richard Regan

Officers:
Simon Latham - Town Clerk's Department
Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department
Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor
Janet Fortune - Human Resources Department
Tracey Jansen - Human Resources Department
Amanda Mays - Human Resources
Sean Green - Chamberlain's Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Keith Bottomley, Deputy 
Kevin Everett, Deputy Elizabeth Rogula, Ruby Sayed and Deputy Phillip 
Woodhouse.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held 
on 26 February be  approved as a correct record subject to the correction of the 
title ‘Director of the Barbican School of Music and Drama’ to ‘Director of the 
Barbican and Guildhall School of Music and Drama’.

4. DATA PROTECTION POLICY 

The Committee received a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor 
presenting for consideration and adoption a revised Data Protection Policy for the 



Corporation (excluding the Police) in place of the current policy in preparation for 
the implementation of the General Data Protection Regulation on 25 May 2018. 

A Member commented that mandatory training for Members ought to be 
considered as the issue of data protection was becoming more complex and 
Members needed to be competent when dealing with it.

The Comptroller advised that training had been provided and would continue to 
be, and there was also an E-learning package available which all Members 
would be encouraged to undertake.
 
RESOLVED – To approve and adopt the revised Data Protection Policy set out in 
Appendix 1 with effect from 25th May 2018

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no urgent items however the Deputy Chairman reported that the 
Chairman would shortly be stepping down and this was therefore his last 
meeting as Chairman. On behalf of the Committee the Deputy Chairman 
expressed his thanks to the Chairman for his work and commitment to the 
Committee.

The Deputy Chairman also expressed thanks to Alderman Estlin who was also 
stepping down from the Committee.

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held 
on 26 February be agreed as a correct record.

9. USE OF PERSONAL EMAIL, RISK AND GDPR COMPLIANCE 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor 
and Data Protection Officer, the Director of IT and the Director of Information 
and Security, concerning the risks associated with the use of personal emails 
for City Corporation business, whether by officers or Members, and compliance 
with the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR). 

10. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.



11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items of urgent business.

12. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the confidential minutes and summary of the meeting held 
on 26 February be agreed as a correct record.

13. REWARD STRATEGY 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources 
concerning the City of London Corporation’s Reward Strategy.

The meeting closed at 2.50 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk


